
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2020 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 27 November 2019 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Audit Committee Terms of Reference (Pages 3 - 7) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager. 
  
6. Internal Audit Charter (Pages 8 - 17) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager. 
  
7. Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan 2020/21 (Pages 18 - 23) 
 
 Report of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager. 
  
8. Review of the Council's Counter Fraud Policies (Pages 24 - 56) 
 



 

 Report of the Corporate Fraud Manager. 
  
9. Strategic Risk Management  
 
 Verbal update from the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager. 
  
10. Consultation on scale of audit fees for 2020/21 (Pages 57 - 67) 
 
 Report of PSAA. 
  
11. Statement of Accounts 2019/20  
 
 Report from the Council’s Section 51 Officer. 

 
Report to follow. 

  
12. Periodic Private Discussion with the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager  
 
 Discussion with the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager. 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Geoff Knight (Vice-Chair), Alan Biddulph, 

Abbott Bryning, Jason Firth, Oliver Robinson and Malcolm Thomas 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Jake Goodwin (Substitute), Tricia Heath (Substitute), David Whitaker 

(Substitute), David Whitworth (Substitute) and Joanna Young (Substitute) 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Eric Marsden, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582135, or email 

emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday 11th February 2019.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
19 February 2020 

 
Audit Committee Terms of Reference 

 
Report of Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

Annual Review of Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the attached Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference be accepted 
and adopted and referred to Full Council for approval.  

1.0 Background 

1.1 Audit Committees are a key component of corporate governance. Their 
overall purpose being to provide those charged with governance, 
independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework, 
the internal control environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and 
annual governance process. 

1.2 In March 2018, CIPFA re-issued their practical guidance for Audit 
Committees (Audit Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and 
Police) and provi
[...]
s 

6.32 To consider any matters referred to it by the Monitoring Officer in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 12. 

6.33  With the Monitoring Officer to monitor and review the operation of the 
Constitution to ensure the aims and principles of the Constitution are given full 
effect.  

6.34 To undertake the annual review of the council’s use of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), ensuring compliance with the Code of 
Practice 

6.35 With the exception of those parts of the Constitution, which are assigned 
specifically to the Council Business Committee, to consider and propose to 
Council any other amendments to the Constitution as necessary 

 

 

   

  

 

 

Page 7



 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
19 February 2020 

 
Internal Audit Charter 

 
Report of Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

Annual Review of the Internal Audit Charter 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

(1)  That the Audit Committee agree the revised Internal Audit Charter at 
Appendix A.  

1.0 Background 

1.1 In accordance with Public Internal Audit Standards, the Internal Audit Charter 
should be reviewed periodically. The Audit Charter was last approved by the 
Audit Committee at its meeting on 20 February 2019.   

2.0 Report 

2.1 The annual review of the Audit Charter has only identified one minor change in 
relation to the removal of the ‘Fraud Response Plan’ at paragraph 7.6. This 
document has now been incorporating into the Council’s Anti-Fraud, Corruption 
and Bribery Policy.   

2.2 Members are asked to approve the minor change made to the Audit Charter. 

3.0 Details of Consultation  

3.1 No consultations have taken place when reviewing the Audit Charter.   

Page 8Agenda Item 6



   
 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

4.1 The options available are to either accept the Audit Charter which will provide 
the council and its Internal Audit function with the basi
[...]
internal audit review 
and opinion on any area in which the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
has fulfilled an operational role, this will be managed and reported on directly 
by another member of the audit team where possible.  If necessary, 
consideration will be given to procuring audit services from an external source 
in order to maintain independence. 

5.5 Where internal auditors have a perceived or real conflict of interest in 
undertaking a particular piece of work, this will be managed through the internal 
audit management and supervisory process. Internal auditors are required to 
declare any potential conflict of interest both on an annual basis, and when they 
are assigned a particular audit review. The work will then be reassigned to 
another auditor. 

Page 13



   
 

6. Reporting Lines and Audit Reports 

6.1 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager reports administratively to the 
Section 151 Officer.   

6.2 Functionally, the work of Internal Audit is reported in full to senior managers, 
Members of the Audit Committee and the External Auditor by means of specific 
reports, and in summary form to Audit Committee via periodic monitoring and 
activity reports. 

6.3 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager and the Chief Executive have 
mutual direct access to each other as they consider appropriate and the Internal 
Audit and Assurance Manager attends Executive Team meetings as and when 
required.  

6.4 The Internal Audit and Assurance Manager and Chairman of the Audit 
Committee have mutual direct access to each other as they consider 
appropriate and hold regular one-to-one meetings. 

6.5 Most internal audit assignments will result in the production of a formal report.  
Draft reports will be sent to the manager(s) responsible for the area under 
review for agreement of the factual accuracy of findings and to develop an 
action plan to address weaknesses in internal controls. 

6.6 Once agreed, final reports will be copied to the Section 1
[...]
udit and Assurance Manager will review this Charter annually and 
in the event of any substantive changes, present it to the Audit Committee for 
approval. 

 
 

Page 17



 

 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 
 

Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan 2020/21 

19 February 2020 
 

Report of Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
Review of the Internal Audit Strategy and consideration and approval of the annual 
risk based audit plan for 2020/21 
 

This report is public 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. That the Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan for 2020/21 be 

considered and approved. 
 

2. That the Audit Committee approve the appointment of Lancashire County 
Council Internal Audit Services for the delivery of up to 50 audit days to 
assist with the delivery of the 2020/21 Audit Plan.  
 

3. That the Audit Committee note that the current arrangements with Wyre 
Council will continue on a yearly rolling contract for a further three years 
in relation to the post of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager 
(IAAM).  

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include the wording: “To approve 

the risk-based internal audit plan, including resource requirements and the 
approach to using other sources of assurances and any work required to place 
reliance upon those other sources”. 

 
1.2 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and Local Government 

Application Note (LGAN) (CIPFA 2013) Professional standards for Internal 
Audit in local government specify that “The Chief Audit Executive (the IAAM) 
must establish risk-based plans to determine the priorities of the internal audit 
activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals.” 

 
1.3 The standards also specify that “The risk-based plan must take into account the 

requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion and the assurance 
framework. It must incorporate or be linked to a strategic or high-level statement 
of how the internal audit service will be delivered and developed in accordance 

Page 18Agenda Item 7



with the internal audit charter and how it links to the organisational objectives 
and priorities.” 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
 Internal Audit Strategy 
 
2.1 In accordance with the standards, an internal audit strategy has been 

incorporated in the risk-based plan. Both documents are attached to this report 
at Appendices A and B. 

 
2.2 As the organisation reviews its priorities and continues to respond to continuing 

financial pressures and political uncertainties, there is an ongoing need to 
ensure that standards of risk, governance and internal control in the 
organisation are maintained.  Internal audit’s strategy aims both to promote 
these standards and develop the level and quality of independent assurance 
provided to the organisation on the effectiveness of its arrangements. 

 
 Risk Based Plan 2020/21 
 
2.3 The risk-based plan submitted at Appendix B takes account of the 

characteristics and relative risks of the council’s activities. The on-going 
development of the council’s strategic risk register and assurance mapping has 
assisted with re-focusing the risk-based plan.  Although specific pieces of work 
have been identified, it is important to note that it is flexible and should any new 
risks materialise, consideration will be given to making changes to this plan. 
The Audit Committee will be informed of any changes made in the future to the 
approved risk-based plan.      

 
2.4 Following the significant reduction of staffing within the Internal Audit Team over 

the last three years, subject to Audit Committee approval, arrangements have 
been made with Lancashire County Council to continue to provide up to 50 audit 
days to assist in the delivery of the 2020/21 audit plan.  

 
2.5 The risk-based plan for 2020/21 is based on estimated available resources of 

320 days, this being delivered by the in-house team (220 days – 1 FTE) the 
input of the IAAM (50 days) and up to 50 days from Lancashire County Council.  
Assurances sought from the mapping exercise and also the draft strategic risk 
register allows confidence to be sought that audit coverage is still sufficient to 
be able to deliver an overall opinion going forward.  

 
2.6 The contract with Wyre Council for the post of the IAAM ceased on the 31 

August 2019. However a rolling yearly contract has been agreed with the 
Director of Corporate Services, which will see the continuation of the current 
arrangements with Wyre Council for a further three years. On that basis, a full 
year’s allocation of 50 days has been allocated to the 2020/21 audit plan for the 
IAAM.  

 
 Financial Considerations 
 
2.7 The risk based plan for 2020/21 is expected to be delivered within the overall 

2020/21 budget for the internal audit and assurance service.  
 
 
 
 

Page 19



3.0       Details of Consultation 
  

3.1 The Executive Team, which includes the Monitoring Officer and all Service 
Managers have been consulted in the preparation of the risk based plan for 
2020/21. 

 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 Members are invited to comment on and then approve the proposed risk based 

plan for 2020/21 which includes the appointment of Lancashire County Council 
to assist in the delivery.   

 
4.2 There are no alternative options identified.  
 
5.0 Conclusion  
 
5.1 Audit strategy and planning are key elements in the provision of an effective 

internal audit service.  The proposed risk-based plan seeks to maintain a firm 
platform for the ongoing effectiveness and improvement of the council’s internal 
audit service. 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
This report has no direct impact on these areas. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The annual risk based plan for 2020/21 is expected to be delivered within the overall 
2020/21 budget for the internal audit and assurance service. Due to a changes in 
staffing numbers and savings made as a result of these, up to 50 audit days are to be 
sourced from Lancashire County Council at a cost of £325 p/day (total £16,250 plus 
VAT). The costs will be met from vacancy savings.  
 
There are no further financial implications arising from the report at this point. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) and CIPFA’s Local Government 
Application Note (LGAN) 

Contact Officer: Joanne Billington 
 
Telephone:  01524 582028 
 
E-mail: jbillington@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
Ref:  

Page 20



 
 

 

 

Internal Audit Strategy  

 

1.0 Internal Audit Strategy 

1.1. This strategy is the high-level statement of how the internal audit service will 
be developed and delivered in accordance with its approved terms of 
reference (the Audit Charter) and how it links to the council’s strategic 
organisational objectives and priorities. 

2.0 Service Purpose 

2.1 The key purposes of the internal audit service are to: 

 provide the council* with independent assurance regarding the 
effectiveness of its systems of risk, governance and internal control; 

 support the council in delivering organisational change and its 
development programme; and  

 help the council secure and demonstrate value for money throughout 
its activities. 

* This purpose also relates to Preston City Council with regards to the audit by 
Lancaster’s internal audit of the revenues and benefits shared service 
arrangements. 

3.0 Strategic Aims & Objectives 

3.1 Internal audit’s strategic aims and objectives are defined as: 

 promoting and helping develop standards of risk management 
throughout the council’s op
[...]
urance rating) 

Financial planning and MTFS (depending on assurance rating) 

Legal fees and charges and debt recovery 

Financial system work 

Debtors 

Budget assumptions 

Assurance work requested / potential work 

Community infrastructure levy (CIL) 

Corporate priorities / ambitions 

Climate change / carbon neutral work 

Healthy and happy communities 

Psychological safety / staff wellbeing 

Service specific work 

Disaster recovery  

Homelessness 

CCTV compliance 

Festival market 

Revenue shared service financial systems 

Housing Benefits - Lancaster 

Housing Benefits - Lancaster 

Other areas of work  

Brexit preparedness 

Use of social media for investigatory work 

Compliance with the constitution 

Preparation of the Annual Governance Statement 

Validation of assurance mapping work 

 

Draft Audit Plan - 2020 / 21 Appendix B 

Page 23



 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
19 February 2020 

 
Counter Fraud Policies  

 
Report of Corporate Fraud Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

Annual Review of the Council’s Counter Fraud Policies 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

(1) That the Audit Committee approve the refreshed counter fraud 
policies, namely; 

a. Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy; and  

b. Raising Concerns Policy (formally Whistleblowing Policy)  

(2) The Audit Committee note the Sanctions Policy, previously approved 
by Cabinet. 

(3) The Audit Committee note the deletion of the Fraud Response Plan. 

1.0 Background 

1.1 The Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference state they have a discharged 
responsibility to “monitor counter fraud, actions and resources and review the 
assessment of fraud risks and potential harm to the council from fraud and 
corruption”. Given this responsibility, the Audit Committee’s work programme 
includes an annual review of the council’s counter fraud policies.  

1.2 It was identified during the preparation of the 2018/19 Annual Governance 
Statement that all of the counter fraud polices were out of date and had not 
been reviewed for some time, namely; 

 Raising Concerns Policy; 

 Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy; 

 Fraud Response Plan; and  

 Sanction Policy.  

1.3 It was also identified that the ownership and responsibility for these polices sat 
in a number of places, e.g. Human Resources, Audit and Assurance and the 
Corporate Fraud Team. To ensure these policies are independently and 

Page 24Agenda Item 8



   
 

consistently applied and reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee on a 
regular basis, a decision was made to move all the policies stated in paragraph 
1.2 under the Corporate Fraud Team.  

2.0 Report 

2.1 The polices have all been reviewed and a number of changes have been made 
to each policy to ensure they comply with legislative changes and good practice 
guidance.   

2.2 A review of the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy identified that there 
was significant duplication with the Fraud Response Plan. Therefore, the two 
documents have now been merged. The Fraud Response Plan has now been 
deleted.  

2.3  Members are asked to review and approve the refreshed Raising Concerns 
Policy and the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy (Appendix 1 & 2) and 
note the Sanctions Policy (Appendix 3), previously approved by Cabinet.   

3.0 Details of Consultation  

3.1 Consultations have taken place with Legal Services and the Internal Audit and 
Assurance Manager when reviewing the counter fraud polices.  

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

4.1 The options available are to either agree the changes made to the attached 
polices or recommend alternative wording if necessary. 

5.0 Conclusion  

5.1 It is timely and appropriate to refresh and bring together all the counter fraud 
polices which assists the council in demonstrating that arrangements are in 
place that are designed to promote and ensure probity and propriety in the 
conduct of its business. 

 

CONCLUSION
[...]
 
referred for prosecution. 
 
 

C. Prosecution  
 

The Decision to Prosecute – additional factors:  
 

 The Council shall always consider the principles set out in the Code for 
Crown Prosecutors.  Accordingly, a prosecution will only be started when 
the case has passed both stages of the Full Code Test: the evidential test; 
followed by the public interest test. 

 

 Each case will be considered on its own merits to determine the most 
appropriate course of action. 

 

 In all cases considered for sanction, it is essential that each case is subject 
to scrutiny on the basis of its own particular details. The circumstances of 
each individual case will ultimately determine the eventual outcome of this 
exercise 

Page 55



   
 

 

 It should be noted that it may be appropriate to prosecute or take other 
sanction action against a person who has attempted to commit a fraud.  

 
 

 

 
 

Page 56



Consultation 
on scale of 
audit fees for 
2020/21 
 

Opted-in local government and police bodies  

 

January 2020  
 

Page 57 Agenda Item 10



 

 

Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) is an 

independent company limited by guarantee incorporated by 

the Local Government Association in August 2014. 

In July 2016, the Secretary of State specified PSAA as an 

appointing person for principal local government 

authorities for audits from 2018/19, under the provisions of 

the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Local 

Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015. 

From 2018/19 PSAA is responsible for appointing an auditor 

and setting scales of fees for relevant principal authorities 

that have chosen to opt into its national scheme. 

 

Page 58



 

Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited  Page | 1 

Contents 

Consultation on 2020/21 scale of fees ............................................... 2 

Introduction ....................................................................................................................... 2 

Responding to this consultation ......................................................................................... 3 

Proposed fee scale for 2020/21 ........................................................... 4 

Auditors’ assessment of risk and complexity – key variables ............................................. 5 

Code of Audit Practice and supporting guidance notes .................................................. 5 

Financial reporting requirements .................................................................................... 6 

Professional standards applicable to auditors’ work ....................................................... 6 

Quality of financial statements and supporting working papers ...................................... 7 

The proposed fee scale for 2020/21 .................................................................................. 7 

Fee consultation 2019/20 .................................................................................................. 7 

Fee variations process ...................................................................................................... 8 

Value added tax ................................................................................................................ 8 

Next steps ............................................................................................ 9 

 

Page 59



Consultation on 2020/21 scale of fees  

2 

Consultation on 2020/21 scale of fees 

Introduction 

1. This consultation considers the proposed scale of fees for the work to be undertaken by 

appointed auditors in respect of the 2020/21 financial statements for local bodies that have 

opted into Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) national auditor appointment 

scheme. 

2. PSAA is specified by the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 

Government under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act 2014) and the 

Local Audit (Appointing Per
[...]
uty to prescribe a scale of fees for the audit of accounts of bodies 

that have opted into its national auditor appointment arrangements. Before prescribing 

scale fees, we are required to consult opted-in authorities, representative associations of 

relevant authorities and bodies of accountants.  

42. We welcome comments from audited bodies and stakeholders on the proposals outlined 

in this document. The consultation will close on Friday 6 March. 

Please send comments or questions by email to:  

 workandfeesconsultation@psaa.co.uk 

43. Following responses to this consultation, we will publish the final 2020/21 scale of fees for 

publication in March 2020.  

44. If you have complaints about the way this consultation has been conducted, these should 

be sent by email to generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk. 

Page 67

mailto:workandfeesconsultation@psaa.co.uk
mailto:generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk

	Agenda
	5 Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	6 Internal Audit Charter
	7 Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan 2020/21
	8 Review of the Council's Counter Fraud Policies
	10 Consultation on scale of audit fees for 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.10 P.M.  19TH FEBRUARY 2020 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Geoff Knight (Vice-Chair), Alan Biddulph, 

Abbott Bryning, Jason Firth, Oliver Robinson and Malcolm Thomas 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
 Joanne Billington Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM) 
 Paul Thompson 

 
Dawn Allen 
Andrew Taylor 
Eric Marsden 
 
Also in attendance: 
Paul Hewitson  

Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance / Section 
151 Officer) CFO 
Principal Auditor 
Corporate Fraud Manager 
Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
Director, Deloitte LLP 

  
 
29 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on the 27th November 2019 were signed by the Chair 

as a correct record. 
  
30 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of urgent business. 
  
31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
32 AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
 The Committee received the report of the IAAM that the Audit Committee’s Terms of 

Reference (TOR) be accepted and referred to Full Council for approval.  
 
The IAAM noted that the additions to the TOR agreed at the meeting of 20th February 
2019 appeared to had been mistakenly added to the previous TOR, rather than the 
refreshed version of the TOR, which had been adopted at that meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Terms of Reference be accepted and adopted and referred to Full Council for 
approval.  

  
33 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
 
 The IAAM presented a report which sought approval for the annual review of the Internal 

Audit Charter. 
 
It was reported that the document was unchanged save for the deletion of the Fraud 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 19TH FEBRUARY 2020 
 

Response Plan at item 7.6 (page 15); the reason for deletion to be discussed at item 35 
below. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the revised Internal Audit Charter be agreed.  

  
34 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND RISK BASED PLAN 2020/21  
 
 The IAAM presented a report which sought the Committee’s approval for the proposed 

Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan for 2020/21. 
 
A copy of the draft Audit Plan for 2020/21 was presented to the Committee, with it being 
noted that this was still a working document, and that an additional column had been 
added to indicate how each item of work would link to the Risk Register, the MTFS, or 
the Corporate Plan.  
 
The Committee asked a number of questions relating to the scope of the audit plan, its 
achievability, and if sufficient resources were available. The IAAM advised the 
Committee that due to the additional work completed around assurance mapping, the 
audit plan had been streamlined. The IAAM advised the Committee that the audit plan 
was achievable within the resources allocated, however any unexpected identification of 
risks or investigations would change that and additional resources may be required.    
 
In response to a question from the Committee regarding the specific risks around the 
Council making investments, particularly in property, and the pressure for quick 
decisions, the CFO informed the Committee that whilst any purchasing would be done 
as swiftly as possible, the process to be followed would in no way lack for rigour or 
oversight.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan for 2020/21 be approved. 
 
(2) That the Audit Committee approve the appointment of Lancashire County 

Council Internal Audit Services for the delivery of up to 50 audit days to assist 
with the delivery of the 2020/21 Audit Plan.  

 
(3) That the Audit Committee note that the current arrangements with Wyre Council 

will continue on a yearly rolling contract for a further three years in relation to the 
post of the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager (IAAM). 

  
35 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S COUNTER FRAUD POLICIES  
 
 The Corporate Fraud Manager presented the review of the Counter Fraud Policies, and 

informed the Committee that the Fraud Response Plan had now been deleted, after it 
had been found that it contained significant duplication with the Anti-Fraud, Bribery and 
Corruption Policy. 
 
In answer to a Committee question regarding anti-money laundering, the IAAM agreed 
to check who was the Council’s nominated Money Laundering Officer and if they had 
received any training. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 19TH FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 
Councillor Stubbins tabled an amendment to the Raising Concerns (formerly 
“Whistleblowing”) Policy, which would insert into section 6.10 (page 47 of the agenda) 
the following text: 
 
“and in accordance with the Terms of Reference will also inform the Chair of the Audit 
Committee.” 
  
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Audit Committee approve the refreshed counter fraud policies, namely: 

 Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy; and  

 Raising Concerns Policy (formally Whistleblowing Policy) subject to the 
following amendment at section 6.10 “and in accordance with the Terms of 
Reference will also inform the Chair of the Audit Committee.” 

 
(2) The Audit Committee note the Sanctions Policy, previously approved by Cabinet. 
 
(3) The Audit Committee note the deletion of the Fraud Response Plan. 

  
 Councillor Oliver Robinson arrived to attend the meeting (6:50 p.m.). 

  
  
36 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
 The IAAM gave a verbal update to the Committee on progress achieved in embedding 

risk management and circulated the council’s strategic risk register. Seven strategic 
risks had been identified, and graded by colour: red, amber, and green. Six were 
currently amber, with one red. With risk managers expected to produce action plans in 
response to what had been identified so far, it was anticipated there would be some 
movement of the strategic risks into the green areas by the next Committee meeting (in 
June).  
 
The IAAM informed the Committee that the council had now purchased risk 
management software (GRACE), removing the need for spreadsheets and that the Risk 
Management Policy approved by the Committee in November 2019 would now need to 
be revised to reflect this.  
 
The next stage is to agree and roll out training at an operational level to assist with the 
implementation of operational risk registers. 
 
The Committee thanked the IAAM and the Principal Auditor for the progress made and 
requested that risk management and the review of strategic risks be added as a 
standing item at each Committee meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Council’s strategic risk register be noted. 
(2) An update on Strategic Risk Management to be included as a standing item in 

future agendas. 
 

  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 19TH FEBRUARY 2020 
 

37 CONSULTATION ON SCALE OF AUDIT FEES FOR 2020/21  
 
 The CFO gave a verbal update on the external audit fee for 2020/21, noting that it was 

determined by the Public Sector Audit Appointments’ (PSAA) national auditor 
appointment scheme, the body who also appoint the external auditors to the Council. 
Fees are set in advance, and the basic fee for 2019-20 had actually been less than the 
previous year, though additional fees should be expected in cases where the auditor had 
to perform additional work. Should the two parties be unable to agree on the amount of 
any additional fee, it was believed the PSAA would act as arbiters.  
 
The Committee was informed that the reporting requirements for auditors was likely to 
increase in 2020/21, with changes to codes of practice and audit standards, particularly 
in relation to Value For Money arrangements, and the new requirement that they provide 
a commentary on findings, rather than merely conclusions. In response to a question, 
the CFO noted that whilst there would be some additional work required regarding how 
leases would be reported, this was not expected to be unduly large. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 

  
38 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20  
 
 The CFO reported that the Statement of Accounts 2019-20 had now been audited, were 

materially correct, and were ready to be signed off. They were not in a position to be 
signed off however, due to a dispute with the External Auditor over the amount of the 
additional fee. The consequences if the Statement of Accounts was not signed 
imminently were a risk in meeting the deadlines for completing the 2020-21 accounts, 
along with an impact on the resources required in the Finance team.  
 
The Committee expressed their surprise and disappointment that the Statement of 
Accounts were not yet signed off, and raised questions such as whether the additional 
fee could be discussed and agreed at a later stage; was the additional fee justified; and 
what steps could be taken to resolve this satisfactorily.  
 
The CFO reported that a figure for the additional fee had been received, but without any 
itemisation of additional work undertaken. Whilst some additional work by the External 
Auditors had certainly been required, this additional fee was beyond what had been 
anticipated. Arbitration by the PSAA between the two parties was a possible way of 
resolving this. 
 
In response to the Committee, the External Auditor reported that given the amount and 
specialised additional work they had needed to undertake, the additional fee was indeed 
justified. However, given the size of the additional fee, and the difficulties they had 
experienced with other clients, the request that the Council agree to honour a figure 
approximating to it before the Statement of Accounts were finally signed off, was a 
reasonable approach for them to take.   
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) Further discussions between the CFO and the External Auditor to be undertaken. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 19TH FEBRUARY 2020 
 

  
 The Officers present, except for the Internal Audit and Assurance Manager and the 

Principal Auditor, left the room at this point. 
  

  
39 PERIODIC PRIVATE DISCUSSION WITH THE INTERNAL AUDIT AND ASSURANCE 

MANAGER  
 
 The Audit Committee were provided with the opportunity to speak to the Internal Audit 

and Assurance Manager in confidence. 
  

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.30 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582135, or email: 

emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


